
 
 
Bill Cullen MBA (ISM), BA(Hons) MRTPI 

Chief Executive 

 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Members of the Finance & Performance Scrutiny 

 
 Cllr C Ladkin (Chairman) 

Cllr P Williams (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr JMT Collett 
Cllr DS Cope 
Cllr E Hollick 
 

Cllr K Morrell 
Cllr LJ Mullaney 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 

 
Copy to all other Members of the Council 
 
(other recipients for information) 
 
Dear member, 
 
There will be a meeting of the FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY as a virtual meeting 
via Zoom on MONDAY, 6 JUNE 2022 at 6.30 pm and your attendance is required. 
 
The agenda for the meeting is set out overleaf. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Rebecca Owen 
Democratic Services Manager 
 

Date: 25 May 2022 

Public Document Pack



 

 
Hinckley Hub • Rugby Road • Hinckley • Leicestershire • LE10 0FR 

Telephone 01455 238141 • MDX No 716429 • Fax 01455 251172 • www.hinckley-bosworth.gov.uk 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY -  6 JUNE 2022 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  

2.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 2) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022. 

3.   ADDITIONAL URGENT BUSINESS BY REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES  

 To be advised of any additional items of business which the Chairman decides by reason 
of special circumstances shall be taken as matters of urgency at this meeting. 

4.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive verbally from members any disclosures which they are required to make in 
accordance with the Council’s code of conduct or in pursuance of Section 106 of the Local 
Government Finance Act 1992. This is in addition to the need for such disclosure to 
be also given when the relevant matter is reached on the agenda. 

5.   QUESTIONS  

 To hear any questions received in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 12. 

6.   HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2021/22 (Pages 3 - 
8) 

 To provide members with an annual update report and presentation on the performance of 
Hinckley Leisure Centre for the period April 2021 – March 2022, under the operation of 
Places Leisure. 

7.   PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE (Verbal Report) 

 To provide members with an update presentation from Director of Corporate Services 

8.   SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 - 2021/22 (Pages 9 - 14) 

 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31 March 2022. 

9.   TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 - 2021/22 (Pages 15 - 20) 

 To inform members of the treasury management activity in Quarter 4 of 2021/22. 

10.   STREET SCENE SERVICES FRONT LINE REVIEW (Pages 21 - 28) 

 To report on activities within Street Scene Services. 

11.   FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 29 - 32) 

 To inform members of the work programme for the following year 2022/23. 

12.   ANY OTHER ITEMS OF BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES HAVE TO BE 
DEALT WITH AS MATTERS OF URGENCY  

 As raised under item 3. 

 



-146 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

28 MARCH 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr DS Cope, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr LJ Mullaney, 
Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Madeline Shellard, Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and 
Ashley Wilson 
 

363. Apologies and substitutions  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor Gibbens. 

 
364. Minutes of previous meeting  

 
It was moved by Councillor Williams seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the chairman  

 
365. Council Housing Services update report  

 
Members were updated on the key activities and performance on the tenancy 
management, anti-social behaviour, older persons services and housing repairs teams 
within the council housing service. During presentation and discussion the following 
points were raised: 
 

 Demand for council housing remained high 

 The ambition remained to increase the housing stock 

 Covid impacted on the ability to carry out housing repairs 

 The financial impact had been significant on tenants and rent collection 
rates had dropped considerably throughout the pandemic. This meant that 
rent arrears were collected subsequently with rental payment plans. 

 Redeveloped housing shelter scheme for the over 60’s – Ambion court 
 

In response to a question from Members around decarbonisation and energy efficiency 
improvements it was confirmed that grant funding had been received to improve the 
thermal efficiency of up to 48 properties. It was noted that it was a priority for the service 
to meet carbonisation requirements. 
 
In response to a question from Members around the heating supply in Ambion Court it 
was confirmed that all 24 units had been let out with electrical heating. It was noted that 
the department would be working towards viable alternatives for the wider housing 
portfolio as the market changed. 
 
In relation to homelessness, it was noted that financial pressure had increased over the 
previous two years due to a number of reasons, including the government directive to 
accommodate people to whom the authority would not usually have a duty. It was 
anticipated that people would continue to struggle with affordability over the coming 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

-147 - 

months which could add further budget pressures. It was confirmed that a report on 
wider housing need would be presented to a future meeting of the scrutiny commission. 
 
The report was noted. 
 
 
Councillor Sheppard-Bools entered the meeting at 6.56pm. 

 
366. Financial Outturn Third Quarter December 2021  

 
Members were updated on the final outturn position as at December 2021. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
367. Treasury Management Third Quarter 2021/22  

 
Members were updated on the treasury management activity in the third quarter of 
2021/22. 
 
It was confirmed that due to the pandemic and the conflict in Ukraine the increase in 
prices was beginning to affect the interest rates. There had been quite significant 
movement on rates which would need to be reflected in any debt that the authority were 
borrowing. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
368. Sundry Debts Third Quarter 2021/22  

 
Members were updated of the position on sundry debts as at December 2021. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
369. Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme  

 
Consideration was given to the work programme.  
 
Members queried when they would be getting an update on planning performance, it was 
confirmed that they would receive updates by way of the quarterly performance reports. 
Members requested assurance that an update would be presented at the next meeting. 
 
Members noted the work programme. 

 
 

(The Meeting closed at 7.21 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 

 
 

Page 2



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny: 6th June 2022 
 
Wards affected:    All Wards 
 
 

Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2021/22 
 
 

Report of Director Community Direction 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To provide Finance and Performance Scrutiny an annual update report and 

presentation on the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre for the 12-month 
period April 2021 – March 2022, under the operation of Places Leisure. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That, committee acknowledges the performance of Hinckley Leisure Centre 
as detailed within this report. 

 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 In June 2014 Places Leisure were awarded the Leisure Management contract 

for the Design, Build, Operate and Maintain of the new Hinckley Leisure 
Centre on Argents Mead. 

 
3.2 The contract commenced in May 2016 for a 20-year management period.       
 
3.3 Hinckley Leisure Centre was built at a cost of £15million. 
 
3.4 Within the Leisure Management Contract there are a number of reporting 

requirements which must be fulfilled by Places Leisure, included in this is the 
production of monthly Performance reports, enabling Council Officers to track 
progress and challenge/support accordingly. 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



06/16 

4.  Impact of Covid 
 
4.1 Officers from the Borough Council have worked closely with Places Leisure 

throughout the pandemic period. Adherence to Government guidelines was 
implemented. 
 

4.2 Members will be aware that the Leisure Centre has been used throughout the 

pandemic as a key vaccination site for the residents of the Borough. Over 

100,000 vaccination jabs have been administered at the facility. 

4.3 Representatives from Places Leisure will deliver a complimentary 

presentation to Members at the meeting. They will elaborate on the impact of 

Covid and will discuss the recovery of the local Leisure Sector. 

5. Performance  
 
5.1 There are a number of key points to note, for the 12-month reporting period. 

Due to the implications of Covid, performance comparisons through this report 
are made to the 2019/20 reporting period. 

 
5.2 Participation and footfall 
 Over the last 12 months participation has averaged 34,070 attendances on all 

available activities within the leisure centre and the monthly average footfall 
was 36,416  

 
 Footfall comparisons 
  

2021/22 2019/20 2018/19 2017/18 

437,001 840,510 808,279 702,198 

 
Covid closure periods, restrictions and customer confidence has seen footfall 
impacted, which should come as no surprise. However, in reflecting on footfall 
performance for February and March 2022, there is clear signs of ‘bounce 
back’ that the period of recovery is in progression. 

 
5.3 Memberships 

At the time of writing this report fitness membership for Hinckley Leisure 
Centre is at 3,556 members.  
The swi
[...]
l Authority and created a Hard-to-Reach position. Deliverables 
have included the following:- 

 

0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

12,000

14,000

16,000

TOTAL SWIM VISITS

Hinckley Leisure Centre - Swimming visits 
Jan 22 versus Jan 20 

Mar-20 Mar-22

Page 5



06/16 

- Steady Steps - falls prevention scheme through local borough council for 
stability and balance in older population. 

- Active Families - Confidence Swim. A one hour family swim session in 
community pool 

- Inactive Girls and Boys Programme - to introduce 11-17 year olds to 
various activities and facilities and encourage a more active lifestyle.  
Including group classes delivered in community 

- Outreach offer in schools to inactive boys and girls 
- Tea Dance - to encourage older adults to be more active through dancing 

and provide a place to chat and support each other over coffee/tea 
- Exercise Referral Aqua and soft circuits class – extending our offer by 

providing a gentle aqua aerobics and soft circuits classes as an extension 
to the scheme 

 
6. 2022/23 Opportunities and Challenges 
 
6.1 The whole of the Leisure Sector will have a watching brief as the challenges 

on consumer spend in light of the Cost of Living crisis, sets in. 
 
6.2 Places Leisure have created a Covid Recovery programme. The programme 

sits alongside the Exercise Referral programme and provides an option for 
those wishing to access a bespoke programme addressing the health 
implications of Covid. 

 
6.3 Continue to provide great customer experience. Measurement of this is 

actively tracked via the Places Pulse Mystery Visits and Net Promoter Scores. 
These are shared with HBBC officers on a monthly basis. Data enables the 
management team to understand what improvements are required and where 
they can be benchmarked across the leisure sector.  

 
6.4 Energy price rises provide a challenge to both the contractor and the Council 

and are reflected under the risks detailed in 12.1 
 

7. Exempt
[...]
 the Leisure Management Contract Places Leisure are responsible for 

ensuring that the service provision of Hinckley Leisure Centre is equitable. 
Requirement of the contract states the following; “Hinckley Leisure Centre will 
provide equitable delivery across the Borough, including the rural areas, 
targeted delivery to priority communities and social groups.” 

 

Page 7



06/16 

14. Climate implications 
 
14.1 Places Leisure closely monitor energy consumption at the facility. The 

building is rated BREAM very good and hosts a number of climate friendly 
equipment such as, variable speed drives on swimming pool pumps and a 
Combined Heat and Power unit. 

 
14.2 Energy efficiencies are always being sought which will assist in the quest to 

address the climate emergency. 
 

15. Corporate implications 
 
15.1 Officers have consulted and engaged with a number of internal service areas 

in the production of this report, to review Environmental and Asset 
Management implications. 

 
 
 
Background papers:  None 
 
Contact Officer:  Simon D. Jones, Cultural Services Manager, 01455 

255699 
Karen Mason, Sports Development Manager, 01455 
255847 

 
Executive Member:   Councillor K Nichols 
 
 
 

Page 8



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 6th June 2022 

 
Wards affected: ALL WARDS 
 
 

Sundry Debts – Q4 2021/2022 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance (Section 151 Officer) 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform members of the position on sundry debts as at 31st March 2022. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the committee note the current aged debt position for sundry debts. 

 
2.2 That the committee note that a report will follow at the next meeting on the action being 

taken on recovery of estates debt.  

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 As at 31st March 2022, the overall sundry debt was £2,736,770. The current balance 

can be broken down by age as follows: 
 

Description Amount 

Credit
[...]

will be reflected when individual debts are raised. 
 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 
- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 

Page 12



06/16 

 
Background papers:  Civica Reports 
Contact Officer:   Ashley Wilson, Head of Finance, Ext 5609 
Executive Member:   Councillor K.Lynch 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance & Performance Scrutiny 6 June 2022   
 
Wards affected:   All Wards 
 
 

Treasury Management Quarter 4 2021/22 
 
 

Report of Head of Finance 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To inform the Committee of the Council’s Treasury Management activity in the 

fourth quarter of 2021/22. 

2. Recommendation 
 

2.1 That the Committee note the report. 

3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 23rd February 2021 Council approved the Council’s Treasury 

Management Policy for the year 2021/22 and delegated the oversight of the 

execution of the Policy to this Committee. 

 

 This report sets out the Treasury Management activities in 2021/22 and shows 

that they are in line with the limits set out in the Policy. 

 

 Treasury Management covers two main areas:- 

 

1.  The management of day to day cash flows by way of short term investing 

and borrowing. Longer term investment opportunities may arise depending 

on cash flow requirements. 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9



06/16 

2.  Management of the Council’s long term debt portfolio which is used to 

finance capital expenditure that cannot be immediately funded by internal 

resources (e.g. by Capital Receipts). 

 
Economic Background 

 

3.2 The quarter ended 31st March 2022 saw: 

 

1. A 0.
[...]
n identified, assessed and that controls are in 
place to manage them effectively. 
 

9.3 The following significant risks associated with this report / decisions were 
identified from this assessment: 

 

Management of significant (Net Red) risks 

Risk description Mitigating actions Owner 

That the Council has insufficient 
resources to meet its aspirations 
and cannot set a balanced budget 

Budgets are scrutinised 
on an ongoing to ensure 
assumptions are robust 
and reflect financial 
performance and 
sufficient levels of 
reverses and balances 
are maintained to ensure 
resilience 

A Wilson 

 
10. Knowing your community – equality and rural implications 

 
10.1 None 

 
11. Climate implications 
 
11.1 None 

 
12. Corporate implications 
 
12.1 By submitting this report, the report author has taken the following into 

account: 
 

- Community safety implications 
- Environmental implications 
- ICT implications 
- Asset management implications 
- Procurement implications 
- Human resources implications 
- Planning implications 

Page 19



06/16 

- Data protection implications 
- Voluntary sector 

 
 
 
Background papers:      Civica Reports 
      Link Reports 

 
Contact officer:  Ilyas Bham, Accountancy Manager x5924 
Executive member:  Councillor K Lynch 

Page 20



06/16 

 
 
Forward timetable of consultation and decision making 
 
Finance and Performance Scrutiny 6 June 2022 
 
Wards affected:    All 
 
 

FRONT LINE SERVICE REVIEW: STREET SCENE SERVICES 
 
 

Report of Director Corporate Services  
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1 To report on activities of Street Scene Services. 

 
2. Recommendation 

 
2.1 That the report be noted. 
 
3. Background to the report 
 
3.1 Street Scene Services includes waste management, green spaces, clean 

neighbourhoods and car parks. This report sets out the key activities during 
the financial year 2021/2022.  
 

4. SERVICE OVERVIEW 
 
4.1  The services are based at the Council’s Jubilee depot on the Harrowbrook 

industrial estate, Hinckley and are managed by the Head of Street Scene 

Services. Services support each other to deliver common goals, to deliver 

services and to deliver corporate priorities such as the climate change 

strategy. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT 

4.2  This service collects approximately 44,000 tonnes of rubbish / recycling and 

empties and estimated 3.4 million wheeled bins each year. As members will 

recall all collections are now run in house (since April 2018) and rounds were 

changed in June 2018 to accommodate new housing growth. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 10



06/16 

4.3  The national shortage of HGV drivers has caused significant operational 

disruptions from July 2021 onwards, with garden waste collections being 

suspended. HBBC were unable to source agency drivers and the issue was 

compounded locally by high demand from the logistics sector locally.   To 

reduce our dependency on agency drivers (to cover holiday / sickness) two 

additional HGV driver posts have now been created and loaders are also 

being encouraged to train as drivers (career progression). Significant support 

was also received from DPD who provided drivers to assist. This is still 

continuing but at a lower level whilst driver supply from agency remains 

limited. 

4.4  Recycling performance 2020/21 – this data is always 1 year in arrears. HBBC 
has increased its recycling rate from 43.9% in 2019/20 to 44.8% in 2020/21 
and is now the second highest performer in Leicestershire. However, this is 
below the government’s target of 50% by 2020 and the DEFRA resources and 
waste strategy target of 65% by 2025.   For context, the average for England 
is 43.8% whilst Wales tops the UK performance with 58% (this includes a 
weekly food waste collection). 

 
 

LA % HH waste sent 
for recycling 

Rank Residual HH 
waste per HH 
(kg) 

Harborough DC 46.9 
 

1 512 

Hinckley and 
Bosworth BC 

44.8 2 527 

Oadby and 
Wigston BC 

44.7 3 466 

Blaby DC 
 

44.1 4 503 


[...]
local plan and help to secure 

s106 funding.  

4.19 Green space management needs to both adapt to climate change and 

mitigate the impacts of climate change. The growing season will be longer, 

there is a need to change some maintenance practices for biodiversity 

(increasing areas of longer grass, no pesticides etc), and we need to plant 

more trees to absorb carbon and reduce the impact of increased 

temperatures (trees cool the air).  Work will continue during 2022 to address 

these changes. 

4.20 Tree planting- This year green spaces created 6 new Tiny Forests (3600 

trees) and planted 843 trees through the LATF fund. Total trees planted 4443 

compared to 548 trees planted in 2020/21. In particular the community 

involvement in the tree planting was successful. 

4.21  Tree maintenance - Managing Ash die back (Hymenoscyphus Fraxineus syn. 

Chalara; a disease affecting Ash trees across the UK) will also need to be 

addressed over the next 10 years. The disease is now significantly affecting 

Sheepy and Burbage woods. The tree surgeons posts have also been vacant 

and we have been unsuccessful in recruitment, and this too needs to be 

addressed. Works have been completed by external contractors for the last 

few months.  

4.22 Current projects are improvements to the moat at Argents Mead, enhancing 

the Battling brook corridor for wildlife by sowing wildflowers at key locations, 

and installing gym equipment at Hollycroft Park.   

4.23 The adoption of open spaces within developments remains a long process 

and officers are working to adopt land at Waterside Park, the Greyhound 

stadium, the Greens, London Road, Sketchley Brook east, and Work House 

Lane. Outlands drive was adopted in early 2022 and is now managed and 

maintained by HBBC. 

4.24 Performance wise the two green flags were retained for Hollycroft Park and 

Argents Mead. Grounds maintenance standards are at 88.9% (target 89%). 

4.25 Green spaces also deliver the Parish and Community Initiative Fund which in 

20202/23 will support 30 projects across the Borough with £112,007 of 

funding. Since 2005 the fund has supported 399 projects with £1.496 million 

of funding 

Page 25



06/16 

4.26 Burbage common open day continues to be a very popular event. The net 

cost of managing this event (£8,500) now exceeds the budget (£7,000) as 

new measures have had to be put in place to deal with the greater numbers of 

visitors e.g. additional parking and traffic management. Donations / event 

income totals £1,700. 

 CAR PARKS 

4.27 This service manages 15 pay and display car parks and 12 free car parks and 

enforces restrictions on these car parks. Car parks have remained open and 

operational during the Covid pandemic, but occupancy and income were 

significantly reduced. Car parks occupancy has recovered with occupancy 

across all car parks during January 2022 being 61% compared to 25% during 

January 2021. Holliers walk car park was used as a Covid test centre for the 

whole of 2021 and reopened as a car park late April 2022. The Leisure centre 

car park also supported vaccinations at the Leisure centre.  

4.28 Works to upgrade pay and display machines are now complete and cashless 

payment now possible on all but one pay and display car parks. Cashless 

payments now account for 27 percent of all income. Pay by phone parking 

was introduced on 1 April and was used 1734 times in the first month.  

4.29  The first electric vehicle charge points were installed and operational at end of 

April 2021, with 12 points at Lower Bond street car park and 12 at Castle car 

park (Hill Street).  In the first 11 months of operation the charge points were 

used 1323 time with the level of use increasing by approximately 50 % per 

quarter reflecting the increase in EV sales. 10 EV residents’ permits have 

been issued to those living close to these car parks. External funding has 

been awarded for charge points in HBBC car parks in Ma
[...]
rformance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Performance and Risk 
Management Framework Qtr 4 -
2022/2023 

Quarterly review Monitor performance 
and risk management 

Julie  
Kenny 

All 

Hinckley Leisure Centre – 
Performance Review 

Programme of frontline 
service reviews 

Monitor performance Simon  
Jones 

All 

Treasury Management Q4 – 
2022/23 

Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

Financial outturn Q4 – 2022/23 Quarterly review Monitor performance Ashley 
Wilson 

All 

 

P
age 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	6 Hinckley Leisure Centre Annual Performance Review 2021/22
	8 Sundry Debts Quarter 4 - 2021/22
	9 Treasury Management Quarter 4 - 2021/22
	10 Street Scene Services Front line Review
	11 Finance & Performance Scrutiny Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


-6 - 

HINCKLEY AND BOSWORTH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

6 JUNE 2022 AT 6.30 PM 
 
 
PRESENT: Cllr C Ladkin - Chairman 
 Cllr P Williams – Vice-Chairman 
  
Cllr JMT Collett, Cllr E Hollick, Cllr K Morrell, Cllr MC Sheppard-Bools and 
Cllr R Webber-Jones 
 
Officers in attendance: Simon D Jones, Julie Kenny, Karen Mason, Caroline Roffey, 
Rebecca Valentine-Wilkinson and Ashley Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Simon Churchman (Places Leisure), and  Nicola Stubbs (Places 
Leisure) 
 

11 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTIONS  
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor L Mullaney. 
 

12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
It was moved by Councillor Williams, seconded by Councillor Webber-Jones and 
 

RESOLVED – the minutes of the meeting held on 28 March 2022 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chairman. 

 
13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 

14 HINCKLEY LEISURE CENTRE ANNUAL PERFORMANCE REVIEW 2021/22  
 
Members were updated on the annual report and presentation on the performance of 
Hinckley Leisure Centre for the period April 2021 – March 2022 under the operation of 
Places Leisure. During presentation and discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 The Leisure Centre had been used as a vaccination site for the residents of the 
Borough 

 Places Leisure were trialling health & wellbeing programmes across the Borough 

 A Covid recovery programme had been created addressing the health 
implications and impacts of Covid 

 
Councillor Hollick entered the meeting at 18.43. 
 
Members congratulated the team and thanked them for their invaluable work that had 
been carried out throughout the pandemic.  
 
In response to a question from members around the cost of living crisis and how it had 
impacted on attendance figures and budgets, it was confirmed that it was an ongoing 
concern for the Leisure Centre. 
 
In response to a question from members around activities in the community using 
satellite venues to encourage people that wouldn’t normally come into Hinckley to take 



 

-7 - 

part, it was confirmed that outreach work was ongoing working with parish councils and 
village halls to get the classes out to the wider community. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

15 PERFORMANCE AND RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE  
 
Members were provided with a presentation on the performance and risk management 
data provided for 2022. During presentation and discussion the following points were 
raised: 
 

 Covid and lockdown had an impact on the delivery of the performance indicators 

 No new risks were added to the corporate risk register 

 One corporate risk was closed that had been linked to brexit 

 Two corporate risks were changed to net risk level 

 Increase in staff sickness - sickness working days lost had increased from 8 to 
12.69 

 
In response to a question regarding the increase in working days lost to sickness it 
was confirmed that the authority had an increase in long term absences and all these 
cases were being managed by the sickness management framework. It was reported 
that it was doubtful that the authority would get back to the figure of 8 working days 
lost and would now be working towards 10 working days lost. A member queried 
whether homeworking was having an impact on staff’s mental wellbeing as it had 
limited their ability to engage with others. It was confirmed that this was being kept 
under review and management were actively encouraging staff to come into the 
workplace for team days. 
 
In response to a question from members around the performance of the planning 
team it was confirmed that a separate review had been commissioned by the 
Scrutiny Commission on the Planning service and a report would be presented to the 
Scrutiny Commission on its findings.  It was confirmed that management would be 
considering any issues that came out of the work of the working group. Planning 
performance targets were also included within the presentation which showed a 
positive direction of travel. 
 
The report was noted. 

 
16 SUNDRY DEBTS QUARTER 4 - 2021/22  

 
Members were updated on the position in relation to sundry debts as at 31 March 2022 
and noted the current aged debt position for sundry debts. It was also noted that a report 
would follow at the next meeting on the action being taken on the recovery of estates 
debt. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

17 TREASURY MANAGEMENT QUARTER 4 - 2021/22  
 
Members were updated of the position on treasury management and noted the latest 
position at quarter 4 2021/22. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

18 STREET SCENE SERVICES FRONT LINE REVIEW  
 



 

-8 - 

Members were updated on the street scene activity for the financial year 2021/22 which 
included waste management, green spaces, clean neighbourhoods and car parks. 
During discussion the following points were raised: 
 

 Waste management had experienced a very difficult year and there had been 
significant disruption to that service due to the national shortage of HGV drivers 

 Recycling figures had increased 

 Fly-tipping figures had reduced by 39.5% 

 Green Spaces team had created 6 new tiny forests with the help of community 
volunteers and planted 4443 trees in total 

 The first electric vehicle charging points had been installed and in the first 11 
months of operation they were used 1323 times. 

 

In response to a question from members about recycling performance it was 
confirmed that HBBC had increased its recycling rate from 43.9% 2019/2020 to 
44.8% 2020/2021 and was now the second highest performer in Leicestershire. 
However this was below the Government’s target of 50% by 2020 and DEFRA 
resources waste strategy target of 65% by 2025 (this included food waste 
collection). It was confirmed that separate food waste collections would get us on 
the way to achieving our target of 65%. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 

19 FINANCE & PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members were presented with the Finance & Performance Scrutiny work programme for 
2022/2023 and it was confirmed that quarterly performance and risk reports would be re-
instated. 
 
Members noted the work programme for 2022/2023. 
 
 

(The Meeting closed at 8.04 pm) 
 
 
 
 

 CHAIRMAN 
 
 


